CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT -17-
Case No. 09-5473-RS

1924164.1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

the underwriters severally agreed to purchase the following respective number of shares of

the Company’s Class A common stock:

Underwriter   Number of Shares
Credit Suisse   3,420,000
Deutsche Bank   3,420,000
Lazard   630,000
Barclays   540,000
Piper Jaffray   450,000
Wachovia   360,000
SL Hare   180,000

Total   9,000,000

54. By its Restatement, SunPower has admitted that the April 2009

Prospectuses contained and/or incorporated by reference the materially false and

misleading 2008 Form 10-K. SunPower has admitted that its financial results and

statement for its fiscal year 2008, ended December 28, 2008 included the following

misstatements:

Fiscal 2008 SunPower Financial Information
As Reported and as Corrected by SunPower

 Twelve Months Ended
December 28, 2008

$ in millions, rounded,
except per share amounts

Reported
amount

Corrected
amount

Amount
overstated

Percent
overstated

Gross margin ($)

$362.7

$349.6

$  13.1

4%

Pre-tax income $129.1 $116.1 $  13.1 11%
Earnings per share $1.16 $1.05 $0.11 11%

Inventory – Work-in-process $  15.5 $ 25.8 ($  10.3) (40%)
Components gross margin rate (%) 32% 30% 1.7% 5%

V. VIOLATIONS OF THE EXCHANGE ACT

55. SunPower and the Insider Defendants are liable for making false statements

or failing to disclose adverse facts known to them about SunPower.  Their fraudulent

scheme and course of business operated as a fraud or deceit on purchasers of SunPower

publicly traded securities, as it: (i) deceived the investing public regarding SunPower’s

earnings, income from operations, net income, gross profit and net income per share; (ii)

Case3:09-cv-05473-RS   Document92   Filed05/28/10   Page18 of 110

[…]

Arriola executed and filed SOX Certifications where they certified the financial results

and the Company’s internal controls, using language identical to that above in ¶114,

supra.

144. The statements contained in SunPower’s January 29, 2009 press release

and made during the January 29, 2009 conference call, and the statements contained in the

Company’s 2008 Form 10-K, referenced above, were each materially false and misleading

when made for the following reasons:

(a) SunPower has admitted that its financial results and statements for

4Q08 and fiscal year 2008, ended December 28, 2008 (¶¶136-43, supra), included the

following misstatements:

Case3:09-cv-05473-RS   Document92   Filed05/28/10   Page59 of 110

CONSOLIDATED COMPLAINT -59-
Case No. 09-5473-RS

1924164.1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

4Q08 SunPower Financial Information
as Reported and as Corrected by SunPower

 Three Months Ended
December 28, 2008

$ in millions, rounded,
except per share amounts

Reported
amount

Corrected
amount

Amount
overstated

Percent
overstated

Gross margin ($)

$111.3

$111.7

($   0.4)

0%

Pre-tax income $  34.0 $  33.4 $   0.6 2%
Earnings per share $0.37 $0.33 $0.03 10%

Inventory – Work-in-process $  15.5 $  25.8 ($  10.3) (40%)
Components gross margin rate (%) 34% 34% (0%) (1%)

Fiscal 2008 SunPower Financial Information
as Reported and as Corrected by SunPower

 Twelve Months Ended
December 28, 2008

$ in millions, rounded,
except per share amounts

Reported
amount

Corrected
amount

Amount
overstated

Percent
overstated

Gross margin ($)

$362.7

$349.6

$  13.1

4%

Pre-tax income $129.1 $116.1 $  13.0 11%
Earnings per share $1.16 $1.05 $0.11 11%

Inventory – Work-in-process $  15.5 $ 25.8 ($  10.3) (40%)
Components gross margin rate (%) 32% 30% 1.7% 5%

(b) Unbeknownst to investors, SunPower had materially overstated the

Company’s profitability by under-reporting SunPower’s rising revenue costs and cost of

goods sold, by failing to make proper, timely adjustments to the Company’s stated reports.

As admitted by the Company in the Restatement, these “unsubstantiated accounting entries

were made…in order to report results for manufacturing operations that would be consistent

with internal expense projections” and resulted in an understatement of the Company’s cost

of goods sold throughout the Class Period;